1969 Assembly Bill 84

Date published: August 1, 1969

CHAPTER 115, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to amend 253.195 (1) of the statutes, relating to service in circuit and county courts by retired county judges.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

253.195 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

253.185 (1) Any court judge may appoint a retired county court judge, and any county judge in counties having a population of 200,000 or more may appoint a retired inferior court judge, if licensed to practice law in this state, to serve temporarily in his court during the term for which such retired judge was elected, and while so serving such appointee may exercise all of the jurisdiction of the county court in which he serves. Any person who has served 4 or more years as a county judge, and who was not defeated at the most recent time he sought reelection but is no longer a county judge, may serve temporarily on appointment by the chief justice of the supreme court or by any associate justice designated by the supreme court, as a judge of any circuit or county court. He shall receive \$50 per diem for each day on which he actually serves and his actual and necessary expenses, which shall be audited and paid by the county board of the county in which he holds court, and while serving outside the county in which he resides shall also receive actual and necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of judicial duties. This compensation shall be paid from the appropriation under s. 20.625 (1).

Approved July 29, 1969.